

Case No. S273802

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Charter Communications, Inc.

Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

Angelica Ramirez

Plaintiff-Respondent

On Review from The Court of Appeal for the Second Appellate District,
Division Four, 2nd Civil No. B309408

After An Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Case Number 20STCV25987

**CORRECTED¹ APPLICATION OF EMPLOYERS GROUP FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND
PETITIONER CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.**

COBLENTZ PATCH DUFFY & BASS LLP
Fred Alvarez (SBN 68115)
ef-fwa@cpdb.com
Anthony D. Risucci (SBN 316587)
ef-adr@cpdb.com
Tom Lin (SBN 319911)
ef-txl@cpdb.com
One Montgomery Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, California 94104-5500
Telephone: 415.391.4800
Facsimile: 415.989.1663

Attorneys for Employers Group as Amicus Curiae

¹ On March 6, 2023, counsel for Employers Group inadvertently submitted its application to file its amicus brief without an attorney signature; the undersigned resubmits this corrected filing.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF	11
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	12
PROPOSED <i>AMICIUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	12
INTRODUCTION.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Court Should Adopt A Well-Defined Severance Rule To Serve As A Backstop Against Deviations From California Law And Unwarranted Hostility Towards Arbitration Agreements.....	16
A. A requirement to sever collateral provisions would not be a new rule, but rather an expansion and clarification of an existing one.....	17
B. Applying the “shock the conscience” rule to severability would align with <i>Armendariz</i> and the Court’s substantive unconscionability jurisprudence.....	21
II. Multiple Sections of The Civil Code Articulate California’s Strong Policy in Favor of Arbitration and Severance and Lend Further Support to the Proposed Rule.	25
A. Courts that stay within the guardrails of the Civil Code apply a standard that is consistent with what is California’s strong public policy by severing when appropriate.	25
B. When courts are hostile to arbitration agreements, they give the Civil Code short shrift or do not mention it at all.....	29
C. <i>Patterson</i> Followed Civil Code Sections 3541 And 1643’s Directives, But <i>Ramirez</i> Did Not.	32
III. Lower Courts Lack Sufficient Guidance on the Severance of Collateral Provisions Vis-à-vis the Underlying Agreement to Resolve Disputes in Arbitration.	34

A.	Lower courts do not consistently distinguish collateral provisions from those central to the underlying arbitration agreement.	36
B.	Lower courts too often rely on stacking up challenges presented by collateral provisions as a reason to bring an entire arbitration agreement down.	38
IV.	California Employers Will Continue to Suffer Harm Absent the Court’s Adoption of a Rule that Provides Predictability on When Their Arbitration Agreements Will be Honored.	41
	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1199	26, 27, 29
<i>Abramson v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 638	20
<i>Ali v. Daylight Transport, LLC</i> (2020) 59 Cal.App.5th 462	20
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of California</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 542	12
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 228	22
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	13, 26, 36
<i>Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 257	12
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1237	14, 32, 41
<i>Beco v. Fast Auto Loans, Inc.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 292	20
<i>Beeson v. Schloss</i> (1920) 183 Cal. 618	40
<i>Beynon v. Garden Grove Medical Group</i> (1980) 100 Cal.App.3d 698	34
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	12

<i>Burgoon v. Narconon of Northern California</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 125 F.Supp.3d 974	40
<i>Capehart v. Heady</i> (1962) 206 Cal.App.2d 386	40
<i>Carbajal v. CWPSC, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 227	20
<i>Carmona v. Lincoln Millennium Car Wash, Inc.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 74	20
<i>Ex parte Celtic Life Ins. Co.</i> (Ala. 2002) 834 So.2d 766	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Bonta</i> (9th Cir., Feb. 15, 2023, No. 20-15291) __ F.4th __ 2023 WL 2013326	11, 36, 39
<i>Chun Ping Turng v. Guaranteed Rate, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019) 371 F.Supp.3d 610	20
<i>Cisneros Alvarez v. Altamed Health Servs. Corp.</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 572	20
<i>Colton v. Stanford</i> (1890) 82 Cal. 351	23
<i>Davis v. Kozak</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 897	20, 37
<i>De Leon v. Pinnacle Prop. Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 476	20, 37
<i>Donohue v. AMN Servs., LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 58	11
<i>Dotson v. Amgen, Inc.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 975	36, 37, 39
<i>Duran v. US. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1	12
<i>Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903	12

<i>Eaton v. CMH Homes, Inc.</i> (Mo. 2015) 461 S.W.3d 426	18
<i>Ericksen, Arbuthnot, McCarthy, Kearney & Walsh, Inc. v.</i> <i>100 Oak Street</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 312	36
<i>Farrar v. Direct Commerce, Inc.</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1257	40
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 858	12
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 702	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1038	12
<i>Gibson v. Nye Frontier Ford, Inc.</i> (Alaska 2009) 205 P.3d 1091	23
<i>Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 807	34
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 77	23
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203	12
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 170	12
<i>Ignazio v. Clear Channel Broadcasting, Inc.</i> (Ohio 2007) 865 N.E.2d 18	18
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	12
<i>Iyere v. Wise Auto Group</i> (2023) 87 Cal.App.5th 747	19
<i>Jaworski v. Ernst & Young U.S. LLP</i> (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2015) 441 N.J. Super. 464	18

<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 755 F.3d 1072	12
<i>Jones v. Deja Vu, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2005) 419 F.Supp.2d 1146	40
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines P’ship</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	12
<i>In re Juul Labs, Inc., Antitrust Litigation</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 555 F.Supp.3d 932	40
<i>Keene v. Harling</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 318	25, 26
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73	12
<i>Lange v. Monster Energy Company</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 436	20, 38
<i>Lara v. Onsite Health, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2012) 896 F.Supp.2d 831	19
<i>Levin v. Caviar, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 146 F.Supp.3d 1146	20
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064	19, 23
<i>Machado v. System4 LLC</i> (Mass. 2015) 28 N.E.3d 401	17
<i>Madden v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 699	36
<i>Marathon Entertainment, Inc. v. Blasi</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 974	21
<i>Martinez v. Master Protection Corp.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 107	37
<i>McManus v. CIBC World Markets Corp.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 76	40

<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074	12
<i>Mercuro v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 167	20
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	33
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	12
<i>Murrey v. Superior Court of Orange County</i> (2023) __ Cal.Rptr.3d __, WL 1098156.....	31, 32
<i>Navas v. Fresh Venture Foods, LLC</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 626	31, 32, 37, 38
<i>Nguyen v. Applied Medical Resources Corp.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 232	40
<i>Nunez v. Cycad Management LLC</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 276	39
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 762	12
<i>OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 111	13, 24, 33
<i>Patterson v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 473	16, 32, 33, 34
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483	26
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Dev. (US), LLC</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223	24, 25
<i>In re Poly-America, L.P.</i> (Tex. 2008) 262 S.W.3d 337.....	18
<i>Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Company</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 846 F.3d 1251	18

<i>Ramirez v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 365	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez-Baker v. Beazer Homes, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2008) 636 F.Supp.2d 1008	19
<i>Roman v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1462	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saika v. Gold</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1074	36
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1138	20, 39
<i>Sanchez v. Carmax Auto Superstores Cal., LLC</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 398	37
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 899	19, 26, 34
<i>Serafin v. Balco Properties Ltd., LLC</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 165	32, 39
<i>Serpa v. California Surety Investigations, Inc.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 695	21, 40
<i>Setzer v. Robinson</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 213	23
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torrecillas v. Fitness Int'l, LLC</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 485	37
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 829	12
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815	23
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int'l, Inc.</i> (2021) 10 Cal.5th 944	12

<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 596 U.S. __ [142 S.Ct. 1906]	11, 12
<i>Voris v. Lampert</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1141	12
<i>Wherry v. Award, Inc.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1242	20
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 175	12
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.</i> (Wash. 2004) 103 P.3d 753	17

Statutes

Civil Code	
§ 1599.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1643.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1670.5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3541.....	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1281.....	23

Other Authorities

California Rule of Court	
8.208(e)	12
8.520(f).....	11
8.520(f)(2)	11
